

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46495-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-18-01827
)
 GUI MARCUS BRISBO,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE STEVEN J. HIPPLER
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

PAUL E. RIGGINS
Riggins Law, P.A.
380 S. 4th Street, Ste. 104
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 344-4152
E-mail: rigginslaw@gmail.com

ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Evidence Supports Brisbo’s Conviction For Aggravated Battery	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Standard Of Review	3
C. The Evidence Supports The Jury’s Verdict	3
II. Brisbo Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Sentenced Him To Ten Years With Two Years Determinate Upon His Conviction For Aggravated Battery.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 161 Idaho 887, 392 P.3d 1228 (2017)	7, 8
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 136 Idaho 576, 38 P.3d 614 (2001)	7
<u>State v. Cortez</u> , 135 Idaho 561, 21 P.3d 498 (Ct. App. 2001)	3, 4
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 134 Idaho 896, 11 P.3d 1114 (2000)	4
<u>State v. Eliassen</u> , 158 Idaho 542, 348 P.3d 157 (2015).....	4
<u>State v. Farwell</u> , 144 Idaho 732, 170 P.3d 397 (2007)	7, 8
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 162 Idaho 465, 398 P.3d 839 (2017).....	7
<u>State v. Glass</u> , 139 Idaho 815, 87 P.3d 302 (Ct. App. 2003).....	4
<u>State v. Huffman</u> , 144 Idaho 201, 159 P.3d 838 (2007)	7
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 154 Idaho 412, 299 P.3d 219 (2013).....	3
<u>State v. Lundquist</u> , 134 Idaho 831, 11 P.3d 27 (2000)	7
<u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2015)	8
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 151 Idaho 828, 264 P.3d 935 (2011).....	7
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 387 (2007)	6, 7
<u>State v. Strand</u> , 137 Idaho 457, 50 P.3d 472 (2002)	7
<u>State v. Trevino</u> , 132 Idaho 888, 980 P.2d 552 (1999).....	7
<u>State v. Young</u> , 138 Idaho 370, 64 P.3d 296 (2002).....	4
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 18-903(b).....	4
I.C. § 18-907(a).....	4
